

No. 08-1185

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENA MARIE DUNPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS

CARLOS A. WILLIAMS,
President

HENRY J. BEMPORAD,
Co-chair,
Amicus Committee

DAVID LEWIS
JUDITH MIZNER

SEAN HECKER

Counsel of Record

ERIC D. MEYER

COURTNEY M. DANKWORTH
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Question Affects Thousands of Defendants Who Currently Await Resentencing And Are Subject To Disparate Sentencing Regimes In Different Federal Districts And Is Likely To Recur.....	3
A. Thousands Of Defendants Remain Eligible For Meaningful Reductions In Their Sentences.	4
B. Defendants Within Some Circuits Are Erroneously Subjected To Mandatory Application Of The Guidelines.	7
C. This Issue Will Recur.	11
II. Defendants In Crack Resentencings Are Particularly Deserving Of Full Consideration Of The § 3553(a) Factors By District Courts.	13

A.	The Reduced Crack/Cocaine Ratios Remain Excessively Disparate.....	13
B.	Many Of These Defendants Are Low-Level, Non-Violent Offenders.....	16
III.	U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 Should Be Considered Advisory In § 3582(c)(2) Resentencings Under The Sixth Amendment And The Remedial Holding In <i>United States v. Booker</i>	17
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Simon v. United States</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 35 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Blakely</i> , No. 3:02-CR-209-K, 2009 WL 174265 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2009)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 554 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 08-1149 (filed Mar. 16, 2009).....	7, 16
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , No. 04-CR-1090-5, 2009 WL 424464 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , No. 08-2062, 2009 WL 531281 (1st Cir. Mar. 4, 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , No. 3:96-cr-00080 (JKS) (D. Alaska Nov. 20, 2008).....	8, 9

<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 472 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Kimbrough</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , No. 08-13497, 2009 WL 236053 (11th Cir. Feb. 3, 2009), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 08-8664 (filed Feb. 10, 2009).....	7, 19
<i>United States v. Ragland</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 549 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2008), <i>petition</i> <i>for cert. pending</i> , No. 08-8318 (filed Jan. 21, 2009).....	7, 17
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 129 S. Ct. 840 (2009)	15
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 551 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , No. 2-03-cr-24, 2008 WL 4456850 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 1, 2008)	8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

60 Fed. Reg. 25075-25077 (1995).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1)	17
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Egan & Molly Roth, <i>Good Math to Fight the Bad Math: Applying the Commission’s Lowest Accepted Ratios to All Offense Levels</i> , CHAMPION (Apr. 2008)	3
Memorandum Analyzing the Impact of the Crack Cocaine Amendment If Made Retroactive from Glenn Schmitt, Lou Reedt, and Kenneth Cohen to Ricardo Hinojosa, Chair, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 4-5 (Oct. 3, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/general/ Impact_Analysis_20071003_3b.pdf	5, 10
U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N, PRELIMINARY CRACK COCAINE RETROACTIVITY DATA REPORT, March 2009	4, 5, 6

U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N, REPORT TO
THE CONGRESS: COCAINE AND
FEDERAL SENTENCING POLICY,
May 200711, 13, 14, 16

U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N, REPORT TO
CONGRESS: COCAINE AND FEDERAL
SENTENCING POLICY (May 2002),
available at [http://www.ussc.gov/
r_congress/02crack/2002crackrpt.pdf](http://www.ussc.gov/r_congress/02crack/2002crackrpt.pdf). 14

U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N, SPECIAL REPORT TO
CONGRESS: COCAINE AND FEDERAL
SENTENCING POLICY (Apr. 1997),
available at [http://www.ussc.gov/
r_congress/newcrack.pdf](http://www.ussc.gov/r_congress/newcrack.pdf) 14

Supreme Court Rule 37.2 1

Brian T. Yeh & Charles Doyle, *Sentencing
Levels for Crack and Powder Cocaine:
Kimbrough v. United States and the
Impact of United States v. Booker*,
CONG. RES. SERV. (Jan. 2009)..... 4
